THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Import Control Exemption Notice (No. 7) 1980

PURSUANT to regulation 17 of the Import Control Regulations 1973*, the Minister of Trade and Industry hereby gives notice as follows:

1. (a) This notice may be cited as the Import Control Exemption Notice (No. 7) 1980.

(b) This notice shall come into force on the 1st day of July 1980.

2. Goods of the classes specified and for the purposes of the Customs Tariff falling within the tariff items in the Schedule hereto, imported from and being the produce or manufacture of any country, are hereby exempted from the requirement of a licence under the said regulations.

SCHEDULE

EXEMPTION CREATED

Tariff ItemClasses of GoodsEx 84.06.071.39cOther parts of compression ignition engines.Ex 84.06.79Ex 84.06.79

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of May 1980.

L. R. ADAMS-SCHNEIDER, Minister of Trade and Industry. *S.R. 1973/86

Import Control Exemption Notice (No. 8) 1980

PURSUANT to regulation 17 of the Import Control Regulations 1973*, the Minister of Trade and Industry hereby gives notice as follows: 1. (a) This notice may be cited as the Import Control Exemption Notice (No. 8) 1980.

(b) This notice shall come into force on the 1st day of July 1980.

2. Goods of the classes specified and for the purposes of the Customs Tariff falling within the tariff items in the First Schedule hereto, imported from and being the produce or manufacture of any country, are hereby exempted from the requirement of a licence under the said regulations.

3. The exemption from the requirement of a licence under the said regulations in respect of the goods of the classes set forth in the Second Schedule hereto, included in the exempting notice shown in the Second Schedule are hereby withdrawn.

FIRST SCHEDULE

 EXEMPTIONS CREATED

 Tariff Item
 Classes of Goods

 Ex 65.04.000
 Babies' bonnets and helmets, plaited or made from plaited or other strips of any material, whether or not lined or trimmed.

 Ex 65.05.000.298
 Babies' bonnets and helmets, knitted or crocheted, or made up from lace, felt or other textile fabric in the piece (but not from strips), whether or not lined or trimmed.

 Ex 65.06.009.11L
 Protective hats and helmets suited for industrial or similar purposes, as may be approved by the Minister of Customs Tariff; babies' bonnets and helmets.

SECOND SCHEDULE

EXEMPTIONS WITHDRAWN

Tariff ItemClasses of GoodsDate of Exemption NoticeEx 65.06.009Protective hats and helmets suited for industrial or similar purposes, as may be
approved by the Minister of Customs as admissible under Part II of the Customs16 March 1978 (supplement to
Gazette of 30 March 1978)

Dated at Wellington this 6th day of May 1980.

L. R. ADAMS-SCHNEIDER, Minister of Trade and Industry. *S.R. 1973/86

Classification of Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby declares the reserve, described in the Schedule hereto, to be classified as a reserve for recreation purposes, subject to the provisions of the said Act.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT—GREAT BARRIER ISLAND COUNTY

2.6450 hectares, more or less, being Allotment 253, Aotea Parish, situated in Block V, Tryphena Survey District. All New Zealand Gazette 1978, page 386. S.O. Plan 52431.

Dated at Auckland this 28th day of April 1980.

J. P. BRENT,

Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands. (L. and S. H.O. Res. 2/2/46; D.O. N.P. 36/5)

Classification of Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby declares the reserve, described in the Schedule hereto, to be classified as a reserve for local purpose (off street parking), subject to the provisions of the said Act.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT—AUCKLAND CITY

9889 square metres, more or less, being Allotment 49, Section 9, Suburbs of Auckland, situated in Block XVI, Waitemata Survey District. All certificate of title 13A/1476. S.O. Plan 45485.

Dated at Auckland this 4th day of March 1980.

J. P. BRENT,

Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 2/19/1; D.O. 8/5/274)